

No. 24-668

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTESTOR MASTER VALUE FUND LP, TRINITY
INVESTMENTS LIMITED, BISON BEE LLC,
BYBROOK CAPITAL MASTER FUND LP, BYBROOK
CAPITAL HAZELTON MASTER FUND LP, WHITE
HAWTHORNE, LC, WHITE HAWTHORNE II, LLC,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
Counsel of Record
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000
cboccuzzi@cgsh.com

Counsel for Petitioner

130836



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A Holistic, Federal Test—As Articulated By The Fifth Circuit—Should Govern The Situs Determination For Intangible Property Under The FSIA, An Argument Not Waived By Petitioner.....	3
II. The DMK Brady Collateral Cannot Be Subject To Attachment Simply Based On An Indirect Nexus With The United States	7
III. The FSIA Does Not Permit Hypothetical Or Aberrational Use To Defeat Execution Immunity	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Connecticut Bank of Com. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Republique du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R. R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	4
<i>Levin v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 09-cv-5900 (JPO), 2022 WL 523901 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2022)	6
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	6
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018)	6
<i>Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Sackett v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	7
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	7
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , No. 20-1566 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2021)	11
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Clearstream Banking S.A. v. Peterson</i> , Nos. 17-1529, 17-1534 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2019)	6
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Levin v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 22-624 (2d Cir. Nov. 10, 2022)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. at 27 (1976) . . .	7
Letter from the United States, <i>Bainbridge</i> <i>Fund Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 16 Civ. 8605, ECF 162 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2024)	6
